-

JKY LAND

USER’s MANUAL pdlicial) 4l

TREADMILL gAY e
EM-1266

IMPORTANT! lag

PLEASE READ THIS MANUAL CAREFULLY el 13 aladiad Ja8 Aliey Jalal) 13a Be) @ 2
BEFORE USING THIS DEVICE. Sl ¢ ) ) S
RETAIN THIS MANUAL FOR FUTURE il b 4d) &PJ“ Jalall 1ag Jaiial

REFERENCE.




Table Of Content

Warning 3
Attention 3
Important Safety Precautions 4
Assembly Instructions 5
Grounding Methods 8
Technical Parameter 8
Operation Instructions 9
Troubleshooting 14
Exercise Instructions 15
Maintenance Instructions 16
Exploded Diagram 18

Parts List of Explosion Diagram 19




Warning

+ When using this treadmill, keep attaching the safety key rope to your clothes.

+ \When you are running, keep your hands swinging naturally, your eyes staring
frontward and never look down at your feet.

£ Increase the speed step by step when running.
+ When emergency happens, take away the “safety key” immediately.
+ Leave the treadmill after the running belt is fully stopped.

Caution: Read the assembly instruction carefully, follow the instruction
when assemble.

Attention

1. Before starting any exercise program, consult with your physician or health
professional.

Check all the bolts are securely locked.

Never put the treadmill in ahumid area, or it will cause troubles.

We take no responsibility for any troubles or hurts due to above reasons.
Dress sport clothes and shoes before running.

Do not do exercise in 40 minutes after meal.

To prevent hurts, please warm up before exercise.

Consult with doctor before exercise if you have high blood pressure.

© © N gk wDd

The treadmill is only used for adults.

10. Provide the olds, children and handicapped with good care, guide and supervision.

11. Do not plug anything into any parts of this equipment, or it may be damaged.

12. Do not connect line to the middle of cable; do not lengthen cable or change the
cable plug; do not put anything heavy on cable or put the cable near heat source; forbid
using socket with several holes, these may cause fire or people may be hurt by the
power.

13. Switch off the power when the equipment is not used. When the power is cut off, do
not pull the power line to keep the wire unbroken.

14. Maximum weight of user 100KGS.

15. Pulse data may not be very accurate, so cannot be used for medical purpose. Over-

exercise may cause injury, even death. If you have a feeling of dizziness, sickness or

other abnormal symptoms, please stop training and consult a doctor immediately.




10.

11.

12.

13.
14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

Important Safety Precautions

Plug the power cord of the treadmill directly into a dedicated grounded circuit. This product must be
grounded. If it has breakdown, grounding provides a path of least resistance for electric current to
reduce the risk of electric shock.

Position the treadmill on a clear, level surface. Do not place the treadmill on thick carpet as it may
interfere with proper ventilation. Do not place the treadmill near water or outdoors.

Position treadmill so that the wall plug is visible and accessible.

Never start the treadmill while you are standing on the walking belt. After turning the power on and
adjusting the speed control, there may be a pause before the walking belt begins to move, always stand
on the foot rails on the sides of the frame until the belt is moving.

Wear appropriate clothing when exercising on the treadmill. Do not wear long, loose fitting clothing that
may be caught in the treadmill. Always wear running or aerobic shoes with rubber soles.

Make sure the power supply is connected and the safety lock is effective before using the treadmill. Fit
one side of the safety lock on the treadmill and clip the other side on your clothes or belt, which will
enable you to pull off the safety lock promptly in an emergency.

Always unplug the power cord before remove the treadmill motor cover.

Make sure there is no less than 2*1m space behind the treadmill.

Keep small children away from the treadmill during operation.

Always hold the handrails when initially walking or running on the treadmill, until you are comfortable
with the use of the treadmill.

Always attach the safety pull pin rope to your clothing when using the treadmill. If the treadmill should
suddenly increase in speed due to an electronics failure or the speed being inadvertently increased, the
treadmill will come to a sudden stop when the pull pin is disengaged from the console.

In case of any abnormality during the use process, please remove the safety lock immediately, grasping
the handlebar and jumping onto the two edgings, then get off the treadmill after it stops.

When the treadmill is not being used, the power cord should be unplugged and the safety pull pin removed.
Put the safety key away where cannot be reached by the children. Minors must be accompanied by the
adults when using the treadmill.

Before starting any exercise program, consult with your physician or health professional. He or she can
help establish the exercise frequency, intensity (target heart zone) and time appropriate for your
particular age and condition. If you have any pain or tightness in your chest, an irregular heartbeat,
shortness of breath, feel faint or have any discomfort while you exercise, STOP! Consult your physician
before continuing.

If you observe any damage or wear on the mains plug or on any section of the mains lead then please
have these replaced immediately by a qualified electrician — do not attempt to change or repair these
yourself.

If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly
qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.

Put your feet on the side rail before using the treadmill, and always attach the safety pull pin rope to
your clothing. Hold the handle bar before the running belt moving well (feel the running speed by your
single foot before using it). To avoid loss balance, please slow down the speed to the lowest or take off
the safety. And hold the handle bar to jump to the side rail when emergency or the safety key is not
attached.

Make sure the treadmill has stopped before folding. Please don't operate it after folding the treadmill.

4




Assembly Instructions

STEP 1:
Open the package, take out all parts and place the main frame on the flat ground. (Do not
cut off the packing straps now.)

STEP 2:

1. Cut down the straps when the main frame was place well (NOTE: Don’t move it any
more)

2. Lift up the combining of upright tube (3L/R), and computer frame (4) following the
direction of the arrow as shown.

3. Lock the upright tube (3L/R) on the bottom frame (1) with the Allen bolt (32), Allen bolt
(35) and lock washer (53). DO NOT TIGHTEN THE TWO ALLEN BOLTS NOW.

4. Lock the computer frame (4) tightly on the upright tube (3L/R) with Allen bolt (35) and
lock washer (53). NOW TIGHTEN ALL THE BOLTS.




STEP 3:
Attach the base cover (14L/R) to the bottom frame (1), secured with the cross-pan head

screw (47).
NOTE: There are 3 holes on the adjustable pad (27), 3 gradients are available by adjusting

these holes and adjustable plug (8).




STEP 4.

When you fold the machine:

Put your hands on place A, lift up the machine, then push it to the direction of the arrow,
stop it when you hear the sound from the cylinder (7).

NOTE: Unplug the power cord and make sure the treadmill has completely stopped before
folding. Please don't operate it after folding the treadmill.

STEP 5:

When you unfold the machine:

Grasp the place A by your hands, Knick the place B of cylinder (7) by your right foot, push
the running board to the level of place C, then the running board will get down

automatically.




Grounding Methods

This product must be grounded. If it should malfunction or breakdown, grounding
provides a path of least resistance for electric current to reduce the risk of electric
shock.

This product is equipped with a cord having an equipment-grounding conductor and
a grounding plug. The plug must be plugged into an appropriate outlet that is
properly installed and grounded in accordance with all local codes and ordinances.

DANGER — Improper connection of the equipment-grounding conductor can
result in a risk of electric shock. Check with a qualified electrician or serviceman if
you are in doubt as to whether the product is properly grounded.

Do not modify the plug provided with the product — if it will not fit the outlet, have a
proper outlet installed by a qualified electrician.

This product is for use on a nominal 220-volt circuit. No adapter should be used with

this product.

Grounding Methods

GROUNDED
OUTLET\ |
S

>~

GROUNDED
OUTLET BOX

GROUNDING
PIN

Technical Parameter

ASSE'E"rEr';]\)( SIZE 1 1520x752x1180 POWER 2.0 HP
FOL[ZL':S)S'ZE 900x740x1325 | INPUT CURRENT 220V - 240V
RUNNING Frequenc 50 Hz - 60 Hz
SURFACE (mm) 430x1200 ey
NET WEIGHT 44 KG SPEED RANGE 0.8-14 KM/H
MAX WEIGHT 100 KG INCLINE MANUAL 3-LEVEL




Operational Instructions

1. Function specifications

SJKY LAND

1.1. Start

Normal startup after 3s counting backwards.

1.2. Number of programs

Manual modes,12 Preset programs,3 User setting programs,3 HRC, FAT.

1.3. Safe lock function

* Remove the safety lock in any modes could rapidly slow down the treadmill till stop. “---"
will be instantly displayed on the window, the buzzer buzz “Bi, Bi” sound continuously.

* Buttons are invalid in this condition.

* Restore the safety lock, the window will display for 2s and then get into standby state, wait
for inputting commands.

1.4. Key function

1)

2)

3)

“START”, “STOP/PAUSE”, “PROG.”, “MODE”", “SPEED+/-",

Speed shortcut keys:2,4,6,8,10,12.
“START” is the star key. Press “START” when the treadmill is in stop state, the speed will
be displayed as “0.8", treadmill will be started.
“PAUSE/STOP” is the stop key, Press “PAUSE/STOP” when the treadmill is running, the
treadmill will stop, but all data will be kept and paused. if now press "START", the treadmill will
go on and all data will run on. While in pause state, If press "PAUSE/STOP", the data will be
cleared and the treadmill will be in manual mode after the treadmill is completely stopped.
“PROG.” stands for program key: in standby mode, press the key you can select manual mode
"0.0" to "P1-P12", "U1-U3”, 3HRC (optional) and FAT different programs; manual mode is the

9




4)

5)

6)

7)

default mode, the default speed is 0.8KM/H, the max operating speed is 14.0km/h. In The
British System, the default speed 0.5MPH, the max operating speed is 8. 7MPH.

"MODE" stands for mode key, in standby mode, press the key you can loop set H-1 to H-3
different countdown modes. H-1 is time countdown mode, H-2 is distance countdown mode, H-
3 is calorie countdown mode; all mode parameter can be set by speed +/- key, and press
"START" key to start the treadmill.

Speed keys: “SPEED+” and “SPEED -” are accelerating and decelerating keys: They may
be used to adjust parameter setting when setting up parameters of the treadmill. When the
treadmill is running, they are used to adjust the speed for 0.1km/time; after holding for more
than 2s, automatic continuous acceleration and deceleration will be realized. There are fast
keys on the handrail.

Speed shortcut keys: Speed can be directly adjusted to 2km/h, 4km/h,6km/h, 8km/h and
10km/h and 12km/h by speed shortcut keys when the treadmill is running.

When the safety lock is off, at the same time press "PROG." + "MODE" key for 5s, the display
switches between imperial and metric systems. Display “14.0” means metric systems, Display
“8.7” means imperial systems.

1.5. Display function

1.5.1. Speed display
Display the current running speed.

1.5.2. Time display
Display the running time under manual mode or the countdown running time under mode and
programmed mode.

1.5.3. STEPS/DIS./CAL. display
Switch display distance or countdown distance, calorie or countdown calorie and current
running Steps.

++ Lubrication Reminder:

Treadmill total working after Every 300KM, the screen will light up the m icon. Standby,
remove the safety key then hold the STOP" button simultaneously till "Bi Bi" buzz comes will
cancel this reminder. 300KMs later, the loop runs again.

Notice: Running steps valid in users when speed less than 3.0km/h or more than 16km/h,
due to differences in user's weight and step rate.

1.5.4 Heart rate display
Detect heat rate signals and display the pulse value.

1.5.6 Data display range of various parameters:
TIME: 0:00 — 99.59(MIN)
DISTANCE: 0.00 — 99.9(KM)
CALORIES: 0.0 — 999 (KC)
SPEED: 0.8 — 14.0(KM/H)
PULSE: 50 — 200 (BPM)

1.6. Heart rate measurement function

While the treadmill is connected to the power, hold the pulse tester for 5s and the heart rate
value will be displayed. The initial value is the actually measured heart rate, and its display
range is: 50-200 times/ minutes. In the heartbeat measurement process, there will be a
heart shaped icon flashing.

Heart rate displayed is for reference only and cannot be used as medical data.

10




1.7. Manual Modes

1.7.1. How to enter manual mode:
A. Switch on the power supply; then, directly enter normal mode under the manual mode.
B. In stop state, press MODE to select Normal mode, Time Countdown, Calorie Countdown
and Distance Countdown modes under the manual mode.

1.7.2. Setting functions under manual mode: Time, D  istance and Calorie Setting

A. When entering the manual mode, the time is displayed as 0:00;

B. In manual mode, press MODE to enter Time Countdown mode ; the time window will
display the time and flicker; the initial time is 30:00; set countdown time by SPEED +/
SPEED -. Time setting range: 5:00-99:00; each time of increase/ decrease will be 1: 00.

C. In time countdown mode, press MODE to enter Distance Countdown mode ; the initial
distance will be displayed as 1.00 km; set the distance by SPEED +/ SPEED - in the range
of 1.0-99.0 km/mi; each time of increase/ decrease will be 1 km.

D. In distance countdown mode, press MODE to enter Calorie Countdown mode ; the initial
distance will be displayed as 50.0kcal; set the calorie by SPEED +/ SPEED - in the range of
20.0-990.0 kcal; each time of increase/ decrease will be 10.0 kcal.

1.7.3. Operation in manual mode:
A. Press START and the motor will start operating after 3s of countdown; the initial speed will

be 0.8km/h for metric system or 0.5MPH for imperial system;

Press SPEED +/ SPEED - to adjust speed;

Press speed shortcuts to quickly set up to the speed marked on the key;

When the motor is running, press STOP and the motor will slow down and stop finally;

Remove the safety lock to urgently stop motor running; then, LCD window will display “---"

and the buzzer will make short sound of Bi-Bi-Bi.

When the set time reduces to zero or when the set calorie reduces to zero, or the set

distance reduces to zero, the speed will gradually reduce till the stop of the machine, the

buzzer will make short alarm “Bi-Bi-Bi”, and the speed window will display END; 5s later, the

machine will return to the standby state and the buzzer will make long alarm “Bi-Bi”;

G. Parameters not set will increase forwards, and will be reset after reaching the upper limit of
the display range; in manual mode, the machine will stop when the time accumulates to be
more than 99: 59 (100min).

mooOw

n

1.8. Preset Programs

Each program is divided into 20 sections; the operation time will be evenly distributed to
each program section. Here below is the 12-section program running diagram.

Time Setup time / 20 = each segment of the running time
Program
112 |3 (4|56 7|89 101112 |13 |14 |15|16 |17 18|19 |20
P1 Speed |2 |3 |3 |4 |5 |3 |4 |5 |5 |3 |4 |5 |4 |4 |4 |2 |3 |3 |5 |3
P2 Speed |2 |4 |4 |5 |6 |4 |6 |6 |6 |4 |5 |6 |4 |4 |4 |2 |2 |5 [4 |2
P3 Speed |2 |4 |4 |6 |6 [4 |7 |7 |7 |4 |7 |7 |4 |4 |4 |2 [4 |5 |3 |2
P4 Speed |3 |5 |5 |6 |7 |7 |5 |7 |7 |8 |8 |5 |9 |5 |5 |6 |6 |4 |4 |3
P5 Speed |2 |4 |4 |5 |6 |7 |7 |5 |6 |7 |8 |8 |5 |4 |3 |3 |6 |5 [4 |2
P6 Speed |2 |4 |4 |4 |5 |6 |8 |8 |6 |7 |8 |8 |6 |4 |4 |2 |5 |4 |3 |2
P7 Speed |2 |3 |3 |3 |4 |5 |3 |4 |5 |3 |4 |5 |3 |3 |3 |6 |6 |5 |3 |3
P8 Speed [2 [3 |3 |6 |7 |7 |4 |6 |7 |4 |6 |7 |4 |4 |4 |2 |3 |4 |4 |2
P9 Speed |2 [4 |4 |7 |7 |4 |7 |8 |4 |8 |9 |9 |4 |4 |4 |5 |6 |3 [3 |2
P10 |Speed|2 |4 |5 |6 |7 |5 |4 |6 |8 |8 |6 |6 |5 |4 |4 |2 |4 |4 |3 |3
P11 Speed 2 5 8 10 | 7 7 10 |10 | 7 7 10 |10 |5 5 9 9 5 5 4 3
P12 |Speed |3 |4 |9 |9 |5 |9 |5 [8 |5 |9 |7 |5 |5 |7 |9 |9 |5 |7 |6 |3

[
[




1.9. User-setting programs:

Beside the 12 inner systems, the treadmill setup 3 user-defined programs: U1, U2, U3.

1. Setting the user-defined program:

Continuously press "PROG." key until the expected program (U1/U2/U3) display in the
standby condition, while the "TIME" window flash, display the setting time, press
“SPEED+", “SPEED -"to set up expected run time, press "MODE" key to enter program
parameter, then set up the first time period parameter, by " SPEED +" /" SPEED -" key or
shortcut key to set the speed; press "MODE" key to finish the first time period setting, and
entering the next time period setting, until all 20 time period setting. The parameter will be
kept permanently until resetting, and all parameter will not be lost when power off.

2. Selection and start the user-defined program:
In the standby condition, continuously press "PROG." key until the expected user-defined
program U1/U2/U3 display, set up the run time, press "START" key to turn on the treadmill.

1.10. Body Fat Test:

In standby state, press "PROG." to enter FAT (Physical fitness test) program. Press
"MODE" to enter the program of F—1, F—2, F—3, F—4, F—5 (F—1: gender, F—2: age,
F—3: height, F—4: weight, F—5: physical test), Press SPEED +/ SPEED - to set the
parameter of 01-04(see below detailed table), then press "MODE" to enter the program of
F—S5 for physical test. At this state, hold the handle pulse board for 5-6 seconds and it will
display the FAT, check if the weight matches with your height.

FAT is to measure the relevance between height and weight, not the body proportion. FAT
is suitable for every man and woman; it provides the important grounds for adjusting the
weight with other health indicators. The perfect FAT is between 20-24, which means if less
than 19 is too thin, and if between 25-29 is overweight and if more than 30 is obesity.

F--1 Gender 0l(man) | 02(woman)
F--2 Age (0 R 99
F--3 Height 100--------- 200
F--4 Weight 1o 150
FAT =19 Underweight
F-5 FAT = (20--24) Normal weight
FAT = (25--29) Overweight
FAT =30 Obesity

@D

Built-in Bluetooth Speaker:

1. Initiate Bluetooth function of phone, and then search for Bluetooth devices.
2. Pair your phone with the treadmill via Bluetooth.
3. Turn on some music in your phone, then they will be played by speaker on the

treadmill.

12




1.12.HRC Function (optional)

1.13.

HRC1 speed limit (Max-4.0km/h), HRC2 speed limit (max-2.0km/h), HRC3 Max.

1.12.1. HRC setting:
after repeatedly pressing P button to get to HRC, press M to advance to the next setting,
adjust speed or inclination accordingly.

A: age setting:13-80, default 30

B: target heart rate: (220 minus age) *0.6

C: target heart rate is changeable, ranging from 0.45 to 0.75 (220 minus age)

D: maximum heart rate: (220 minus age).

1.12.2. speed change:

A: change sequence, HRC detects heart rate every 30 sec.

B: If the user’s heart rate is lower than target heart rate by 30 times/min, then speed
increases by 2 km/h.

C: if such a discrepancy is within 1-29 times/min, then speed increases by 1 km/h

D: Vice versa, if the user's heart rate is higher than target heart rate, the speed
decreases and the same rule applies.

1.12.3. During the following circumstances, the treadmill will run at 1km/h for 15 sec and
then shut down automatically; in the 15 sec, the treadmill will beep for each second elapsed.
A: No heart rate detected for more than one minute.
B: Heart rate exceeds (220 minus age).

Others

1.13.1. When a countdown parameter run off, display "END", the alarm rings 0.5s every 2s,
until the treadmill full stop, then return to manual mode.

1.13.2. In setting a parameter, it can be loop-setting, for example, time range is 5:00--99:00,
when set at 99:00, press "+" key, the time return to 5:00, and so on recirculation, add or
reduce by “+” “-” symbol.

1.13.3. Countdown time, countdown calorie and countdown distance can only be set up for
one of them. The last time setting will be implemented. The parameter set will be counted
backwards while other parameters will be counted forwards.

1.13.4. The standard calorie is about 70.3kcal/km.

1.13.5. The acceleration is 0.5Km/S and the deceleration is 0.5Km/S.

1.13.6. In the process the un-set parameter will be up cumulative, the display clear when up

to the max range; in the manual mode when the time accumulation excess 99:59(100min)
the treadmill stops.

13




Troubleshooting

Problem

Potential reasons

Solutions

Safe lock falls down

1. Place back the safe lock;

2. Replace safe lock switch or magnetic sensor in the
electronic meter; if the problem still fails to be solved,
replace the electronic meter;

EO1

After powering on, the
electronic meter displays EO1
Communication failure from the
electronic meter to the driver,
The electronic meter displays
EO1 in the operating process
Communication failure from the
driver to the electronic meter

1. Check whether the connecting joint between the
electronic meter and the core wire of the controller is
loose; whether wires are damaged; whether the core
wires are in correct connecting order.

2. The controller may be defective. Check and replace a
good one.

3. The electronic controller’'s IC may not be plugged to the
place. Check and ensure good plugging.

4. The transformer may be damaged. Check and replace
a good one.

EO2

Explosion-proof protection or
motor abnormality

1. Check whether the power supply voltage is less than
50% of the normal value; please ensure correct voltage
and test again;

2 Check whether motor wires are well connected; re-
connect motor wires, or, if the problem still fails to be
solved, replace the motor;

3. Check whether there is peculiar odor generated by the
controller; if yes, it means that IGBT has been broken
down to cause short circuit; then, replace the controller.

EO3

No sensory signal

Check whether the photoelectric sensor directs to the hole
on CD; check whether wires of photoelectric sensor are
damaged and whether terminals of the photoelectric
sensor and speed terminals on the controller are firmly
connected.

EO05

Over-current protection

1. It may be the system’s self-protection against excessive
current when the load exceeds the rated value; restart the
machine;

2. Some part of the treadmill is jammed so that the motor
cannot rotate, thus triggering the self-protection of the
system against excessive current under excessive load;
adjust the treadmill and restart it, or add lubricant.

3. Check whether there is over-current sound or burning
odor when the motor is running; replace the motor;

4. Check whether the controller emits the odor of burning;
if yes, replace the controller.

No
display
on the
electronic
meter

The controller is not powered
on or is damaged

1. First of all, check whether the over-load protector has
tripped off; if yes, press it;

2. Check the power supply switch, over-load protector and
the controller’s power cord and transformer to ensure well
connection;

3. Check whether the power cords from the electronic
meter to the controller are well collected; dismantle the
pillar to check connecting joints on each section of the
wiring from the electronic meter to the controller; ensure
that each wire core is well connected; or the reason may
be the communication power cord defect (damaged or
broke down); in such case, re-connect or replace wires.

4. The transformer is damaged; replace the transformer

14




Exercise Instructions
1. The Warm Up Phase

This stage helps get the blood flowing around the body and the muscles working properly. It
will also reduce the risk of cramp and muscle injury. It is advisable to do a few stretching
exercises as shown below. Each stretch should be held for approximately 30 seconds, do not
force or jerk your muscles into a stretch - if it hurts, STOP.

2. The Exercise Phase

This is the stage where you put the effort in. After regular use, the muscles in your legs will
become Stronger. Work to your but it is very important to maintain a steady tempo
throughout. The rate of work should be sufficient to raise your heart beat into the target zone
shown on the graph below.

HEART RAT

200 S

180

160

T MAXIMUM

140 TARGET ZONE 859,
0

120
70%
100
4l COOL DOWN
80

200 025 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75  AGE

This stage should last for a minimum of 12 minutes though most people start at about 15-20
minutes

3. The Cool Down Phase

This stage is to let your Cardio-vascular System and muscles wind down. This is a repeat of the
warm up exercise e.g. reduce your tempo, continue for approximately 5 minutes. The stretching
exercises should now be repeated, again remembering not to force or jerk your muscles into the
stretch.

As you get fitter you may need to train longer and harder. It is advisable to train at least three
times a week, and if possible, space your workouts evenly throughout the week.

To tone muscle while on your Treadmill you will need to have the resistance set quite high. This
will put more strain on our leg muscles and may mean you cannot train for as long as you would
like. If you are also trying to improve your fitness you need to alter your training program. You
should train as normal during the warm up and cool down phases, but towards the end of the
exercise phase you should increase resistance, making your legs work harder than normal. You
may have to reduce your speed to keep your heart rate in the target zone.

15




The important factor here is the amount of effort you put in. The harder and longer you work the
more calories you will burn. Effectively this is the same as if you were training to improve your
fitness, the difference is the goal.

Maintenance Instructions

WALKING BELT CENTERING AND TENSION ADJUSTMENT

DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN the walking belt.

This may cause reduced motor performance and excessive roller wear.

TO CENTER WALKING BELT:

e Place treadmill on a level surface

e Run treadmill at approximately 3.5 mph

e If the belt offs the track to the right side, please screw the right adjusting bolt clockwise
slowly, noticing the change of the deviating distance, until center the belt. (Attention: the space
between the belt and the right/left edgings is at a distance normally. And the gap between the
right and left distance should be no more than 5mm.

e If the belt offs the track to the left side, please screw the left adjusting bolt clockwise slowly,
noticing the change of the deviating distance, until center the belt. (Attention: the space
between the belt and the right/left edgings is at a distance normally. And the gap between the

right and left distance should be no more than 5mm.

PICA PICB

Picture A: If the belt has drifted to the RIGHT Picture B: If the belt has drifted to the LEFT

WARNING: ALWAYS UNPLUG THE TREADMILL FROM THE ELECTRICAL OUTLET BEFORE
CLEANING OR SERVICING THE UNIT.

16




CLEANING

General cleaning or the unit will greatly prolong the treadmill. Keep treadmill clean by dusting
regularly. Be sure to clean the exposed part of the deck on either side of the walking belt and also
the side rails. This reduces the buildup of foreign material underneath the walking belt.

The top of the belt may be cleaned with a wet, soapy cloth. Be careful to keep liquid away from
inside the motorized treadmill frame or from underneath the belt. Warning Always unplug the
treadmill from the electrical outlet before removing the motor cover. At least once a year remove
the motor cover and vacuum under the motor cover.

Walking Belt and Deck Lubrication
This treadmill is equipped with a pre-lubricated, low maintenance deck system. The belt/ deck

friction may play a major role in the function and life of your treadmill, thus requiring periodic
lubrication. We recommend a periodic inspection of the deck.

We recommend lubrication of the deck according to t he following timetable:
» Light user (less than 3 hours/ week) annually

» Medium user (3-5 hours/ week) every six months
» Heavy user (more than 5 hours/ week) every three months

L

7
Banda 4
Running -
belt
Tabla
Board

17




Exploded Diagram

—8¥

T?L .
W8y A\

18




Parts List of Explosion Diagram

Part No. |Description Pty Part No. escription Qt

1 Bottom frame 1 40 Allen screw M6x55 3
2 Main frame 1 41 Allen screw M6x30 8

3L/R upright tube 1pr. 42 Cross pan head screw M6x15 2

Cross washer head screw
4 Computer frame 1 43 M5x8 5
5 Eront roller 1 44 Cross washer head screw 8
M4x8
6 Rear roller 1 45 Cross pan head screw ST4x40 | 6
7 Air cylinder 1 46 Cross pan head screw ST4x20 | 2
8 Adjustable plug 2 47 Cross pan head screw ST4x16 | 34
9 Top motor cover 1 48 Cross pan head screw ST4x8 8
Cross washer head
10 Bottom motor cover 1 49 screwSTax12 6
Cross pan head screw

11 Top computer cover 1 50 ST2.9%9 5 6
12 Console panel 1 51 Cross pan head screw M4x8 8
13 Safety key base 1 52 Switch 1

14L/R Base cover lpr 53 Locking washer ©8x1.2 14
15 Foam grip 2 54 Locking washer ©6x1.2 3
16 Running board 1 55 Flat washer ©12x1.0 2
17 Running belt 1 56 Flat washer ©8x1.5 6
18 Side rail 2 57 Circuit breaker 1

19L/R End cap lpr 58 Power wire 1
20 Transport roller 2 59 Standard spring washer ©8 6
21 Flat pad 2 60 Nylon nut M8 4
22 Ring end cap 2 61 Nylon nut M6 8
23 Power wire buckle 1 62 Lower control 1
24 Belt 1 63 Shortcut key 2
25 Small foot pad 4 64 Computer top wire 1
26 Small transport roller end cap 2 65 Computer connecting wire 1
27 Adjustable pad 2 66 Computer bottom wire 1
28 Rubber pad 8 67 Safety key 1
29 Plastic fixing washer 2 68 Back light unit 1
30 Oblate inner plug 2 69 DC motor 1
31 Bolt 2 70 Filter (Optional) 1
32 Allen bolt M8x45 2 71 Audio socket (optional) 1
33 Allen bolt M8x40 7 72 MP3 (Optional) 1
34 Allen bolt M8x25 1 73 Amplifier board (optional) 1
35 Allen bolt M8x15 6 74 Loudspeaker (optional) 2
36 Hex bolt M8x35 2 75 Inductor (Optional) 1
37 Hex screw M8*45 1 76 Inductance co_nnection plate 1

(Optional)
38 Allen screw M8x60 1 77 Filter connection 1
plate(Optional)

39 Allen screw M8x18 78

19




syl Jalases iy o3l

s Jadl ab s g das | s o) iy dgas
1 S Y| 1 40 MBX55 Jlewdl 0l | 3
2 i Y1 41 M6X30 el ol | 8

3L/R afiie 50l | 1pr. 42 M6X15 abliia Ll 3 & | 2
4 Sl | 1 43 M5x8 abliial sl uly & 1| 5
5 FITEEIYTN ] 44 M4x8 adaliiall Aol il 5 & | 8
6 aalal) 43 bl [ 1 45 ST4x40 pbliic il o 2 0| 6
7 NPATEEOW] ) 46 ST4x20 abliic ul 0 2 5| 2
8 Jroaill Ji& Guds | 2 47 ST4x16 ahliia gl & 0| 34
9 Gl adl e [ 1 48 ST4x8 abliic 3 & 2| 8
10 il el | 40 Al Ll 2| g

ST4x12¢kliidll
11 ol il ol | 1 50 ST2.9x9.5 ahliic ol & 1| 6
12 RETFE] 51 M4x8 abaliia Ll u & 1| 8
13 Al piilia BaclE | 1 52 | 1

14L/R sacldll et | 1pr 53 08x1.2 Ul Jsi | 14
15 B Ml | 2 54 06x1.2 duadl Ji | 3
16 sonllaad| 1 55 012x1.0 Aabue dlle | 2
17 soallala| 1 56 08x1.5 b dle | 6
18 Lol il [ 2 57 s il adali| 1

19L/R daxll 445 [ 1pr 58 Akl Jas| 1
20 Jull &l ghal |2 59 08 Al an Ml dlle | 6
21 ahaeslug| 2 60 M8 oslb dseba | 4
22 Al i el | 2 61 M6 st dsla| 8
23 Al ells dhia | 1 62 il oSai |1
24 N 63 laiay) Flise | 2
25 S ppia pdBluy| 4 64 slall yignaSlhelln [ 1
26 5_ywall Jill 4 glanf g eldae | 2 65 Sisnalll Juagiella | 1
27 Juaaill ALB ol g | 2 66 el laud) Gl |1
28 Lbtba sy | 8 67 oY) plia| 1
29 sl i ddlee | 2 68 Lalall el sasn g | 1
30 clalie L3l b KA | 2 69 e i e | 1
31 clp| 2 70 (oia)) dpaill dale | 1
32 M8x45 s cull | 2 71 (o)) G gall uiia | 1
33 M8x40 il ol | 7 72 () MP3 | 1
34 M8x25 <l cull | 1 73 (s oid)) Ggall j<adad| 1
35 M8x15 < ol | 6 74 (e Jial) Gl ,<a| 2
36 M8x35 (ool (b jill | 2 75 (g )uin)) sa| 1
37 M8*45 (oulaw & 1| 1 76 () Sl il da gl | 1
38 MBX60 assal) el | 1 77 (ois)) il Jrasidagl| 1
39 M8X18 ewsall ol | 4 78

—
o)




48—\ 48—\
EI/.V.- . .V

Hlxady! dalaseo

71

! 51

s

! —51

[
SR

»J\.H ﬂ w 67 s 68

73 72

YA




. i. "t

il j%ﬁmggﬁu_ﬁdmw\J%yag)ggsh;\}ieu\qmw;y
el o s sall mhdl (e CogdSall ¢ Jall ot e 2SU Uil e Ll A1) 50k e
il Jial Ay all ol gall aS) 5 e Ol 138 5 Al Lzl Gl il

O N Bl o8y e o al [ sbally Al (3Ll daday ol Jadl (e (5 sladl o jadl Candasi (S
Dl aale e il Gles Jeaiy Wiy a8 paa ol 3all Jiud (e f IV i) Slea Ul Jals
1AL a8 5 G g JBY) o sanl 53 ye @l jaall glae 4130 a8 & aall elae A1) J8 3l S

Banda

ool ) il Caly 5 Rlaall jaddia s Bine aaiie el aliis 138 5l Slea aead o
sl bl (a5t Lo et allaly MUl g co jae 5 s paldll Jhall Jlea Ay (A Qs ) 1550

-C‘E“ML',SJ}JUAQ

A a3l gl B g pdad) iy S a0

Usin (& sml/clelu 3 e Jil) Canid addia o

el A JS ( sl/clelu 5-3) Jas sie a2 o
el A2 JS (p sl/clele B e SET) RiSH aladial) o

Running
belt

Tabla

i . ]

Board

o L

\V




dilual) cilaglas

‘ Sl bl g pdial) jp Jag 53
Al sl o jiall S5 & jaall olaf aalias) 3 elly oy 38 el o) e a8 &l Y

tgal) yas by )

Sie g o Sl Sl i@

Looti deludl (8 Jie 3.5 4o (odiall Dlea Jiriih i @

G lis ol b el Jasall jlasse Iy (o cpad¥) ladl () ) e ol el sl 1) @
aloadl C ddlidl 1anw) o) sl halie S ol el Alia it daadl aw coday de L)

5 el el ALl (B sl 2 35 V) gy Ak Al o (585 (5 el el Bl ]l

‘ ; 5o

Gle oladl (& ) sl jlae Jayy (o g ) Giladl ) bl e bl adl o el 13) @
Al oAl G Adld) 1aui) ol all Caatie Aa ol paiWl Al s Adaa Dl aa cpday ALl
sl 5 ad) ABlsall (8 5andll 2 35 W g Asada Al (e 0585 (5 pmal/ Sl il sall
D e

PICB

A

Shall Yl 3adl Cayal 13) 1 B geall el ) ol all oyt 13) 1 8 gual

Agiila g Bas gl il B Ll gl il dala g il Slga Juads Laila a8 pudas

V1




C&J.qﬂ‘ cﬂuﬁlﬂ

¢LAAY\£\JAJ.A.1

il ey Hha e Qi 4 LS maaa IS5 COliasll Jae 5 avall Jsa pall (3335 e dla yall 028 2ol
45 30 sl oaai IS e il oy () sy slial maza e g LS sl (g jlad Qe Ll ) 0Ll
g alge e LS 13) - aaailly ALl L 3e3 ol @lidlae juad Vg oy i

G adl) Al pa 2

OSDs 8 sAl S8 Jac) (o 8 il e muaiis calitiall aladin¥) any agall L Jas ) Als jall 8 o28
dakaiall ) bl il jum o5 S Jaal) ane (0580 O o i sk i g8 e Jaliad) 1 agall (00
oLl ) a8 dana gall diaginsal)

HEART RATE
‘ ..
200 T
ol -
B e FR— :
~— g MAXIMUM
140 TARGET ZONE o
. —
~# COOL DOWN
80

20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75  AGE

20-15 N s Oslan alail abee o (e a2 N o iy 12 oo Ji Y saal dla yall 028 et Of Cang
4848y

-

ddagil) Ads 50 .3

e slaa) el S 13 ela 5Vl O ard) 5 Ay seall Ao 315 il AUl ~Land) ) Als pall 038 Cags
oAl e S5 canadll o el 1SS Y g L (318> 5 8aal el 5 el palal) 5 505 (ia JEa Jas
Lasa gl aaadl e @lidlae jla) axe

& Y e @l e G g il et €08 5 skl 3yl Gy il ) 2 liss 8 A8 ST a Lodie
£ e o gl (<8 byl a5 a8 (oSl 13 o sl

8l 13 gasaw N e (s st o A gl L ) zliacis o o) Slea aladin oL cidlasl) 4, gl
S Cpnan Uil Jglas € 13 Loy 53 A 3ol gyl e @lill a3 5 () COLae e Larall
oSy gl g claall s je ol alaallS Gas o e sl eladl et ) dalas culd ddal)
Qi ) sl o8 Uil e ST agay (33l dlilas Jrmg Lo o gl 83l 5 e Cumy ¢ el Al e Bl
gl dikid) 3 el il um Jaee o Lliall olic

Gle Leiatin L3 d ) all @l el @3 LS gk s s cilee WIS alis 53 sgall e s Ua agall Jalal
Cangl s 5all chad) Sl il o S 5] LS 4wl 5n 138 ((Jlad s

Vo




Leada) g sUadY il

Jdsla

Jdl) G

o AT 8 50 0aY1 il e 1
Sl (5 pmnaalial sl of ) Jil) i Jlafid 2

Jaduy oY) Jal)

ALl g 35 S 2aall S sl Jamite S 1) Lae (58831
S 1) Lo ¢AalS DY) il 1) Lo 618 5Saa aSatll 5as o) aslis)
el Jua il (s 5 Al L)

s SSIY) Shaall i il
EO1

s el diafiudy pond A pSall 8225 058 8 2| o707y s i | B0
G O\l A5 S oSl Bas 0 Galdl) |C Jpasi oy Y 5.3 a e b sl dulee o
anll doa gl e S | D <
o sanly Jlagiad 5 Gand | J sl Giliy 5 4 AN el ) gl
¢Aalal) Al e %50 (o J8 BN aae sga OIS 13 Lae 38a3 ]
t Al B e JLEAY) 5 manal) agall (e ST o
Jra st aef faa I Aliats ¢l ) el il 1) Lae (§8a3 2
¢l aall Jadin) @AlSial Ja iy ol 13) gl el ) D Soall 30l o Jladi¥) s dlaa E02
IS 1Y) ¢alanil) an g Laal g Ay je Aad) )y cllia CilS 1)) Lae (3825 3
& £ 68 ke a0 508 21 28 |GBT O (ae 1368 cpas AaY)
Sadl) 3aa 5 Jadial
e 2 smsall Anl ) A 53 g5 el il (IS T3] L (3o
Aall 5 gum g 5 miibeaall @l il 1Y) Lae (3887 ¢da grzadd) (a ) e e
53 5 sall A ) Cal jhal 5 guim g oS0 eitanall Cal Lyl S 13) Lag s B 8Y ) EO3
) ASAL dAlaia oSaill saa g e
Jaall ety Lavie 2031 Ll aum Uil 45030 dlaall () 508 1
Sleal) Juis aef 65 yaaal) dagd)
s ol onall (S Y g e JEd) Slea 6l ial a2
¢80 30 Jaad) a0 31 Ll as QU A dlead) ) a5 Ul
il 3ale Caual i el ae g bl Slea Japl 4l Alaall 8 L) iy EO5
¢l jaddl Jaandii die (3 ya Aadly gl 231 Chgem lia (IS 1Y) Laa (385 3
Syl Jlasil
Cul€ 1) €31 i) Asdl ) Lghe Canaid oSl Baa g S 1Y) Lea (3853 4
eSadill 3as g Jasial candy AlaY)
N o1 i3 3 0 Jaal) 15 OIS T3] e 383 co 5 OS U5 T 1
Adle laral candy ey S 1Y)
FEBA] é“.uj ci\\_}“ Jraall &\}} ddlall sla) CU&A Cre (38a3 2
) JLai¥l placal aSaiill 3as g0 Galdl) J gaddl RPPYRY;
) sas g AN (59 STV dlaal) (e dEUD @D culS 1Y) Laa (38853 e e Se ua e
ﬁeusdsgdyﬂmh,wéwgﬂ\ms%@ A Ll ol pSasl Bam s ol oY Sl

Jaate el JS ) e B ¢a8atll 50 g ) 35 5KV Slaall e DL
s alt) Juasy) dila el 8 JIs sa ol (55S5 38 f s IS
Ledasivd of MY Joa g ae | dllall oda Jie i ¢(Jlara

Joaall Jlagul i Jadll 4

sy

V¢




dadig 1. 12HRC(skaal)
2.0 =81 2a1l) HRC2 e ol (ocfY) 2al) ((AeLfeS 4.0 (oY) 221l) HRC1 e ol (o) 2all
=Y 231l HRC3 ¢(Aelu/sS

rodY) (3e8a ddat alae) 1.12.1
de yull lapal 5 ¢ Al SaeY) Y o8l M e il (HRC (A Jsa s P D) (e ) Sie JS3 Larall aay
(UL G g Qo)
30 ol 81 «80-13 : yeall dlac) A
0.6* (el Uails 220) :hagiosall N iy i Ja2a 1B
(seadl (=il 220) 0.75 W 0.45 (s ¢ 5l sy oaill Qi Caagiaal) Qi il o Jans :C
(el Gails 220) 1l il i Jaedd asiY) a2l D

e sl y3i5,1.12.2

Al 30 JS il G yn Jaee HRC iy edudul) st A

ALBf5 ye 30 ey Caagiveall QN L i Jare e J8 ardiend) QB Gl i Jae G813 1B
AclfaS 2 hiay de yudl 4y Yiud

delufaS 1 ey de yuldl 3y Find A88Y5 je 20-1 I (milidl) 13 (IS 1Y) :C

(gl QB il i Jare e el aadiodl (il Gl jn Jaee S 1) (sia Sall5 1D
Saclall st et g de yuldl a8d

(S ala s ) w5 o3 Al 15 5aad Aeli/oS 1 Ao o el Jlea s st il Cag,lall NS 1.12.3
Apaiie 450 J8] 4t Cpea (hal) Jlea rans Al 15 gt A

Basl g A8y (e Y Q) il i Jame GLES) 2 o1 A

(el (=28l 220) Dty il Gl pim Jaes :B
Gl 113
a8 gy s ol JS 405 0.5 saed 4l gy "END" G @8 ¢ JOl aall dalee Jidixe 1,131
Soxl gl (A asm &8 (JalSlly el Slea
sie <99:00-5:00 s o Glaill (Jadl Jaw o dila dlae) o5 of oSay daleall (s 3.1.13.2
oy sf by ¢y paill sale) vie 138 5 (5:00 Y sl g M+ ke e i) <99:00 e gl

.ll_" ll+" ‘}AJS\_.\

Al agia 2a) o V) 350N el Adlise 5 5 axll 4y ) ) ol el g 5l aedl g alae) (S Y 11,133
A s AY) Glaleal) Clisa aias Laiy uSe S5 Claleal de gane oluss aias 3 30 AT lac) i

2SS SIS 70.3 Jlss 2 Al &y ) jall &l 2l (1,13.4
.Km/S0.5 3kbill s Km/S0.5 g bl \1.13.5

Lexd )y aie Al 5 RaLAN (585 5 €]y so0mall e Aadedll ()5S cdgleall 038 3 1.13.6
el e s (4382 100) 99:59 gl oI i sl Laxie gl sl (Bt il

\Y




tpaddieal) Lol mal 12.1.9
U3 (U2 U1 :pasinea) banasy el 3 alaels ) Jlea asia (Gl Ll 12 ) 2Lyl

saddicall J8 e daaal) gali il o 1

dls 2 (UL/U2/U3) &8 siall s pll (ia je oy Js U] e baal "PROG" Ao ) aiuly bl
MY "- "SPEED (SPEED+"" e Lical calacy) i g a jaig "TIME" 838U (ae 58 L calaxin)
Aia 311 5 yal) dalea dlacly ad 5 cgaliyll dales JA0Y Ui "MODE" e sl ¢ad siall Jpiill < g
Ui e haal te yull hnal LaiaVl #lise 51 "- SPEED +" ["SPEED" ¢l ik e 5V
Cp i) daia 3l 5 el alae) i ARl At 305 el alae ) JAa) 5 e gV A 35 sl slae) (LY "MODE"
i) Gl vie Cilaleal) asea ol 2ty ()l g cdanal) sale ) s adly JS Cilaleally Blsia ) s JolSI

el J8 G daaall gali ) Jadl pag L) 2
J8 e @ siall mali ) Gimje oy s Pl e sl "PROG" e )l aiuly bl aalaain¥) Al 3
(el Olea Jalil "START" Uie e baaial g ¢ Jardiill i g alaely 285 (UL/U2/U3 pasiusd)

rawal) A adll LEd) 1,10

Mgl e bkl (Agadl B Laal) FAT b ) Jsaall "PROG" e bl colaainay) s 3
F- <o) s F-4 Wi V) iF-3 « paal) F-2 (puial) :F-1) F-5 (F-4 F-3 «F-2 (F-1 gabin ) Jsaal
((olial laniill J ganl) 51il) 04-01 Adeall (il - SPEED + SPEED (e bl ¢( 2l s :5
saal Gaially el da 5l ol Allall oda & ad) iU F-5 mali e ) Jsaall "MODE" e il &
sk ae @iy )5l G813 Lee @S5 (gl i prins )53 6-5

Fogn Lol gy g8 81 a5 Ja )y 90 sl il sl A a5 055l 5 Il (e A83a1) il 58 FAT
o8 19 0o J8 S 1Y) 61 ¢24-20 Op bl ) pall s 55 5 AV dpaall Gl el g () ) lasal
Aan 68 30 (e ST il 135 05l 3l ) g 29-25 (il 135 s Adlas

F--1 i 01(d>y) | 02(s1 A1)
F--2 e {0 N— 99
F--3 g i | 100--------- 200
F--4 033 P 150

Ot <19 Ot s

Gt = (20--24) ol o) el
F--5 Ot = (25--29) O By

Ot =30 Ll

@)
1Tt Sgigh Giga pisa 1.1

Bluetooth 3 jal ge ca & «ilgll Bluetooth dids s Juadis a8 1

Sl e Gl Jleas clifls o) AL 8 2

e o 2 sall Ciall HSa Al g el s &3 s (8 A sall Gy Jdily o83
4::“5\

VY




Lgadl plagi 1.7

rull pagl N daal s 17,1

() g gl e galall a8 il Aol 5 AB aias Jedin 8 A

S aally eyl el jaadl 3k aadly et sll 1l el 5 e galal) gia gl apail MODE e sivaal i gill s 3B
Sl gl (e ddliall

Al g Al g 2B ) aps 1 5 quiall B il gl Bgua ,1.7.2

¢0:00 4if e Bl e &by g sl ) ) Jsaall vie A

oY) B ¢ e gl g gl gl B8 o s gl LD 2l aua g ) Jsaall MODE e il ¢g sl ol 3 B
Obadif3aly ) 3 e S ¢99:00-5:00 (<8 gl Jasa 3Uai - SPEED +/ SPEED #au g2 J jliill aall i 5 Jans ¢<30:00 s»
1:00 oSt

Ll e A gW) Al (e A dilisall 5L el aa g ) Jsiall pa gl e darcal e gll Ll 2l a8 .C

A8 1 S glall /83438 50 IS 8 ¢d1e/pS 99.0-1.0 Gt i - SPEED +/ SPEED dkau 5 dilual) lana €2 1.00
AW ALl (e a4 ) el il peall 3L 22l jza s ) Jsaall gl e dasal ddibiall 5l a2l ozas 8 D
& ¢4 > 5,24990.0-20.0 353 i - SPEED +/ SPEED adaud 5 4 ) all &l jmudl Jasal 65 ,55lS L€ 50,0 Wil e
A a8 2 10.0 058 il [ 83 B e JS

sl gl B Jadal 1.7.3

0.5 s siall allaill de /oS 0.8 Al s¥) de judl (S ¢ A3 aall (e 0l 58 3 2y Jaal) (& e jad) s g Tl e Jasal A
tg bl eyl allaill delul) 8 Jae

the yull byl - SPEED +/ SPEED e bixal B

the o Ul e saaaall de udl dlae Y de il @ jlaidl e bl C

¢ Al il gy g @ jaal) Ualiiin g "aldy)" e darcal (Judl) a8 &l jaal) 6K Laaie D

Bi- I 1 i Ugm s all aian g "ee LCD 33U (i et lld aay ¢dale IS5 @l ad) diands GilsY oley) Js 41 3L &8 E
.Bi-Bi

tall ) saoadl A8Luall Ji5 Laxie sl aall ) saasad) 4y y)_all < el (midii lavie s aeall 1) sasall gl J8) Laxie o
D50 n el Ao ) 83U Gl et g ¢ "BI-BI-BI" s 15133 s padl saans s ASSLall (i 55 i Gag )X de ) (addii
¢'Bi-Bi" sk 15133 (esall Jaams sy dlaia¥) Al ) Sleal) a g () § 5

(sl gom sl b ¢Gmpall Fadl e anll 1) Jgea gl aay Ledarim sale ) wians g calodl Lgdarim oy ol ) cildaall 2l S F
(4382 100) 99:59 (o Y i gll o) i Loaie AIY) il gits

s Badaa &~x.1.8
Lhia Jbled el oLl e and JS e (5 gl Janill 0y o0 ) 58 i $land 20 ) gabin JS pudiyg

Land 12 e O sSall el ) i
oy Jurdid Il ) 0w 2 JS = 20 / olueY ! ()
o=

112 (3|4 |56 |7 |89 10|11 |12 |13 |14 |15 (16 |17 |18 |19 |20
P1 ie yu 2 |3 |3 |4 |5 |3 |4 |5 |5 |3 |4 |5 |4 |4 |4 |2 |3 |3 5 |3
P2 ie yu 2 |4 |4 |5 |6 |4 |6 |6 |6 |4 |5 |6 (4 |4 |4 |2 2 5 |4 |2
P3 ie yu 2 |4 |4 |6 |6 |4 |7 |7 |7 |4 |7 |7 |4 |4 |4 |2 |4 |5 |3 |2
P4 ie yu 3|5 |5 |6 |7 |7 |5 |7 |7 |8 |8 |5 |9 |5 |5 |6 |6 |4 |4 |3
P5 ie yu 2 |4 |4 |5 |6 |7 |7 |5 |6 |7 |8 |8 |5 (4 |3 |3 |6 |5 |4 |2
P6 ie yu 2 |4 |4 |4 |5 |6 |8 |8 |6 |7 8 |8 6 |4 |4 |2 5 |4 |3 |2
P7 ic yu 2 |33 |3 |4 |5 |3 |4 |5 |3 |4 |5 |3 (3 |3 |6 |6 |5 |3 |3
P8 ie yu 2 |3 |3 |6 |7 |7 |4 |6 |7 |4 |6 |7 (4 |4 |4 |2 |3 |4 |4 |2
P9 ie yu 2 |4 |4 |7 |7 |4 |7 |8 |4 |8 |9 9 |4 |4 |4 |5 6 |3 3 |2
P10 | 4c 2 |4 |5 |6 |7 |5 |4 |6 |8 |8 |6 |6 |5 (4 |4 |2 |4 |4 |3 |3
P11 | 4c 2 |5 |8 |10|7 |7 |10|120|7 |7 |10 |10 |5 |5 |9 |9 |5 |5 |4 |3
P12 | 4c 3 |4 |9 |9 |5 |9 |5 |8 |5 |9 7 5 5 7 9 9 5 7 6 |3

V)




CP1-P12" 1 "0.0" sl g sl pant @iy s rlitall e Jarial calaiu¥) aag 8 maliol) Zlike ) e " 5" .3
0.8 (o Ll &Y de judl ¢ pual j8Y) gl 9 (g sall o ol (Adlia) FAT el s (la)) HRC3 5 <"U1-U3" s
ol de oy delull 4 Jie 0.5 4l yaY) de yudl ¢ Aoy sl Uil 8 dele/aS 14.0 o sl Joniill de g ddelu/aS
Aeldl 8 J1e 8.7 b s sl

aall glia sl H-3 ) H-1 basa ) S5 i€y () Uil e dazial calaninl) puia g 8 auial) Ui ) 3e 5 "MODE" .4
Gl el 56 dal) aia s o H-3 cddlosall 5N aall pm g g8 H-2 e sll 5 a2l ing 0 H-1 Adliaal) sl
ol e Juii e "START" Ui e aral o oo/+ de il like (33 3l e aa ol Clalas anan Jana (€0 ¢4y ) all
Glalae dlae) die Sldad) dlac) hasal Lgaladin Koy ;shaliig oy pod milis 2 "- SPEED" 5 "+SPEED" :4c jull millisa 5
Ol e SY N e darall aay 68 gll/aS 0.1 oy de ) Jaal daladiind o ¢ o) Slea Jidi o Ladie | JGal) Slea
oA e Aag pu miilie Alis | el K] glalall g ¢ Ll gia

1253elu/aS 10 Ael/aS 8 delu/aS B ddelu/aS 4 delu/aS 2 ) 5 58l de jull Jiand (Say e yul) JLaid) #ilia 6
i) Sl Jardii die de pull il milie 3k e delu/aS

O Qs LaLED o 85 o) 53 5 33 "MODE" Uit + "PROG" (e gl (i 8 aaal (gl J8 Jaanii Gl 2ie 7
A skl e Akl a8, 7" L al) i il Al iny "14.0" Laal) Ay idl s &) shal ey Al

sapd Ay 1.5

e pud) ya 2 .1.5.1

Al Jedall de s g e

5 cdgll 2. 1.5.2

wa £ .DIS./CAL /= skall 1.5.3

il sk g 3Ll el & ) jall Gl mad) 4y ) ad) ol jrall 5 ¢ IO aall dilia 5l Gia jadl dilise Jasiy 23
Adlad) el

raa il pS3S o
e A0 o8 calaaial) g b R A5 i) ASLA o i ¢ yia glS 300 IS 2 JalS JC0 ALl Jand
sary SE 138 il "B Bi" Cisea il s gl il L3 "STOP" ) (e duiall b aial 25 LYl
_&J&\B)A;\M\M‘J&}:‘SQ)OO

AclufaS 16 o SSI 5l delufaS 3.0 (e il de yud) () 5S5 Ladie Greadiuall dalla 5 all @il gl ddaadl
) shall Jana g paddual) (55 (3 QEDEAY) G b

Gl Ayl Jua a2 e 1.5.4
_u'aéﬂ\wu'a}jﬁj\ﬂ\ d&m&\)\.u\uﬁas

rllalaall calidal clilul) (2 e ‘_gl.hj 1.5.6
(4282) 99.59 - 0:00 s )

(#S) 99.9 — 0.00 :ddluall

(= 45) 999 - 0.0 Al sl & )
(Aele/a) 14.0 - 0.8 :dc )

(A28 3 4an) 200 — 50 :adl)

QA il e Jara b Adili g 1.6

Jane daf e aan g O 585 Baal Gantl) i) Jlea e bl (3 il A8l odall Slea daa i o
& A88/5 30 200-50 15 (el Blais cdailly uliall QU il pim Jare oo A5V Aaill) QBN Sl ja
wae s il IS8 e ey a5 il Glians i Al

Ak LS deladin) (Ko Y g dasa 5 LEN o (g mall il L pen Jana




dtand) Cilagdas

b o) liual ga .1

SJKY LAND

1.1
()55 3 e U 2l ey el Jrill ey

gl e 1.2
FAT (HRC 3 ¢aadiual slae) zal 5 3 clisse 13ane Laali 3 12 ¢y 52l lia s

CnY) Jidl) dilig 1.3

Dl e e G e i (B gy s Ao (S5l e sl () g sl (B Ol Ja8 A ) g a6 -
PV XY dS..:u "Bi’ Bi" u.n‘);.“ Qg ylauag «6330l) ‘;c

Al oda ‘_,’J ialla e J\JJY\ .

el Y ) Gl claitul) Al & JA &8 il saal 338U (i ey (la¥) JE Balaiuly o8 -

A 1) 485 5N 1.4

::\.c)..u.“ JLIAS.;‘ C—,ﬁuﬂ ‘"'/+"SPEED ‘IIMODEII ‘PROG."" ‘"&j}a qua‘\/qu:"ll ‘";J_.]"
24681012

e de ) a e sty el Als A ) Gl oS Laie Mo e ol Aaaill Flise ga Meadl™ 1
; el Jlen Jaandi iy "0.8" Ll

i s 5 ¢l Sl Jiri oW "PAUSE/STOP" (e bl «liy) #liae 8 "PAUSE/STOP" .2
Cogud CSTART" (o Izl oY) Cadd 13 50 L) 5 Clilal) wvassy s ) s K1 ¢ el e
Larally i 13) e pall CHlEY) Al 3y g g oL i) mres Qo sy Jandl 3 i) lea ety

Sl Dl i) aag g sl aasl) (3 il Slea )5S s Sl s disd "PAUSE/STOP" e




o ) @k

el 3 eI lall a1 da glia 13 1 5lose 8 gr (a1 8 (Jaad g Jlae haa 13) colaiall o3a S35 ) cany
) Al S Aoveal (il jha
a5 4S5 ol diay Gl s g8 oy 0 ) By Jlead) G )8 o g 40 by 05 e el 1a
Al 050 5yl i1 pand i 5 (S5

g a3 Al S Aanal a pal jla ) Sleadl G )5 des gl sl e dieasill g2 28 - ks
e U Uy e giiall S 13 Lo Jgn o oK el cilS 13) Ja e 38 51 3L S

838 s 58 A 53 Canlie e (i B8 o2l Ulie (5 ol 3] - cefiall sn (3 all ) (Jpnay o3 Y
il 138 e Jsne (sf alasind ity Yl 220 daand il e aladiu il 3

Grounding Methods

GROUNDED
OUTLET\ |

S

GROUNDED

GROUNDING OUTLET BOX

PIN
) alal
(o) &real a2 1520x752x1180 58 2.0 HP

() R paa 900x740x1325 4llad) il 220V - 240V
() ) b 430x1200 s 20 Hz - 60 Hz
lall ¢l 44 KG de yudl sa 0.8-14 KM/H
<) G5l 100 KG Jaas Sl gina 3 gl




14 3 ghdl)

; T

e odball & peall gl e Ll gl 5 caguad) olatl ) Lgadal & AV &8 ) g ol Gl e el xua
(7) Al sk

b 2 alad axe oy Ak O Llad i) Slea a8 g8 (e aSU A8 @l Juad) 1dkaadl
el Oles

5 5 ghdl)

; enl o e

UJ‘ d.\:..ﬁl\ :\AJS cjd\j co_'m:\l\ «ﬂ.adm (7) :\J\}Lu‘!\ %) (&_\) u\S.A c._u.a'a\} “ﬂ:m.u (\) O\S.d\ Sloal
\;u\ﬂ'j ( M vt | CJS d‘).\,g ({.'\ c(c) UISA&‘ 5




. . ‘ 13 o shadll

(A7) Al 83al) () Jlessas 4385 ¢(1) lisd) JLYL (L/R14) 332l ellat S iy of
23 Japa iy (e a8 3 st o(27) Jeaell AL da gl e s 3 2 8 Al sale
(8) Jraanll ALl Balaad) 5 laial)




Al Claales

1 3 shadl)
Ao s bl V) Al Y1 (e g U1 o 8 ol 21 n AL il o
(oY) Al

12 5 ghdl)

(OY) 22 AS s Y ldaaMa) 2 Al 8 i ) ) (585 Ladie da 151 adaiy a8 1
oize sp LS agadl olai) gLl (4) ismeSll sl s (L/R3) psitesall i) de gana @b ) 2
«(32) Allen slawae plasivly (1) i) JaY) e 35a sall (L/IR3) pfisall sl iy o83
YV amsall Loy 0 o83 Y (53) Jiill A<l 5 (35) Allen lesss

(35) 0dll Jlawse aladinly (L/R3) g2 sendl sVl e alSaly (4) sl U] i o3 4
(2 aen dayy oSaT Y1 (53) Jall A<l




dalgd) Aaduad) cillalsia

o2 3K 5 ) aay Asacadie i H3e 500 B il il lean palall 48kl el Juagi a8 1
ol plad il 5 sl lall J8 A glie 13 1 Shae i gp i U (8 cJlae 43 IS 1) claidl)
) Al S Aaral
ge JaIh 8 Y AGaniilan o hall Slea gl Y mal g5 g mhs o ) Jlen g 2
AN Gl elall e il il Yl i Y Al 4 gl
Ad) Jgasl) Sy L pe Ladlad) S (6% Sy L) Sles o
(o8 pSaill Jasa g A8} Jrl ey oliall s o Gligis L ) lea Jianlily Wllas a8 Y
Slo il sl o Wl (il el jail) & i) s Tag of J8 Cige (il i @l () 5S5 8 de il
Aol et Ja LY il
3B dualiiad g Ay gl puodle (53151 Y el Jlga Ao olail) A jlas die dulidl Gudl ¢lai ) 5
AadaUae Jleiy dpaaly Sl o el o ool Adal ol jl Waila a8 | il g (8 (3l
aaly s S i a8 i) Slea ladiu) Jd Juad GaY) i O (e g A8 jaae Jua i e XU L6
G (o iSon Los eelal Ja gl dleadle o DAY Cuilall iy b5l Slea e oY) J8 (0
Gkl Al ol e L)) J&
il e @ jae elae A1 3] a8 Lails A8l el Juadl
(el s ald 21%2 e JE Y dalie aga g e Sl
die UYL e s ool Jlea e Aol b sl o Jaall vie gl Wil ded 1
Ll g aladid
il g de ol 313 il Slea aladind die @l le¥) s Jan Wi a8 11
die foalie U8 Al jlea T Casud el e (e Ao pudl 8l 5l 5 SN Jlae o Blad
) oSl Ban g e canad) e Jasad
3 sally liaa g ¢ sil) o e J8 AN ) sy caladin¥) ddee (U JA ol Gigaa s 8 12
; AR5 e clall e e Jo & colal) e 58l
L) ams s A1) 51k (e A8l ellu Juad oy o il e aladiul ae s 813
4 5 ()5 pealdl) (68 o ang Ad) O sl JULI (S0 Y e 8 13y Y1 Zlie e 14
ciall lea aladiud vie el
5ty paat b bae ) 4 Asiall ladl o elala jial (o e mali o gbsall J8 15
s all ol bl (IS 13) alal) @il g @l el anliall i ) 5 (Adagiosal) i) dikaia) Aiadig oyl
il zle 3 ol sl Lt YU jriit ol ¢l 8 S ol (il L pa kil pae ) o jaa A (Gua
Aanlidl g8 elida it |G 6 ddical )l A las
(Sl L Gl (e and gl A sl L eSU Ll uld & OS5 el gl kA 1Y) (16
luaiy Lgadla) 5 W st Jslad Y - Ja e il S Aan o sl e Ledlagial oo b
L) i) axall ISy of Amimal) 4S80 U (e allasivd Cony ol eS)) il dlle Gl dla 3 17
bl Cuiadl Jllae (S8 (s 5o paladl
oSy Glal) s dos Wil Jay gl g ¢ ol e aladind Jid il jalall e oliesi aa .18
(Aeladiind O 3as) gl cladiy 5 jall Aoy j2dl) 1 s pall ol e @ jaty o J8 Gadall Loy el
el Jay 5 el 5 ool A1) (5 sinso (39 () Aoy ol (o 3y e M (a8 i)
Saie Gl sl (5l shll Flide 5 Y Laxie dilall 4Sd) ) Jasdy
i) Jlen b aladi e a p 4nk 8 Al e s e SE 19

W

O © 0~




i
; ey O lide Joa day ) 3 il B

liaad )1l )My‘ge\.am‘ﬂb,}c (8aad g cwhdﬂ&a&ﬂgdgcé‘)bésbﬁ\a chjaj\ <)
sl die B ghad b ghad de yudl 3aL )

JJ&M ‘_A.c "O\.A‘Y\ Clﬁ.&a" Z\J\J\.\ e& cz\jJUa s < gda die

eSS s padl e Qi) aa Ll Sl &

el die Clagdedll ai) g dling apandll Cilagled |81 1 ydas

ISR S S

oLl

_r,,\s;p:\sx;.ﬂ‘;u?g\ g Ol e (33852

oSl el Cnd W) 5 Ao Ashaie 1A L) e @1 Y3

ooe 3 sSaal Clawdd da® (3l gl JSLia L}c:\_ﬂ_jju:qgg\ Jaaii Y i 4

(ol Amly ) A jlae i Azl Nl ,3a Y5 Gudll ¢lai ) 5

Aaa gl J gl (e 4883 40 2 Al )l G Y L6

el J elaal) s calY) aid 7

ol Loz i) (e il S 13 Al A jlae Ji8 caplall 5 5Ll 8

Aol pallll aadtin el Glea 9

Al 35 aan sl 5 Cplaall g JUilaY) g ol ST 2l Ajle ) pé g5 10

(A (o ey 258 Y) g ¢ Sleall 13 ol sal e 0 b el ol diash Y11

NV QS Guld s o) WS AL w35 Y ¢ QS Gl Jadd) Juagiy a8 Y 12
@A;‘SJ\)Q\JMUAQ_UAJDJJ\SS\@ABJ\JJ&\LALJQSJ;:‘_‘,-JL;\M
oalaiY) ey B gl 5y a sl 8 elld Gy 488 (ol Bae 4 Qatie aladil
S s (533

Y oAbl lall gl vie | leal) aladiil) axe sie A8l Jards il o8 13
il g @l e Lalaall 48Ul lad Canss

23S 100 paidl )5 ey sl 14

Adall (ol e S Lgaladind S Y IAT (dglall 458y el cilily S Y 15
s lal OIS 1) sl (in g lial) Cansy 38 Al Hl) A jlas 8 Ll aY)
ol e a8l s i (Al dmnda e al el ) ) paLell 5l 4asall
Al e culall 3 5Ll




Obgioeall Jgi

\ ¢

\o

|

YA

)4

dal

oLt

Laled) Aadlal) cullalyial
aoanill Claglas
sl 3k

il il

Alenll Dol
Leadla) 5 eUadl) Caliial
O il Cladas
Lloall Clales
Haay) laada




JKY LAND

Need Help?
30 Luva i

Call For Technical Support.

il acall e Jgeanll Jual

United Arab Emirates anial) 4y yll &l YY)

+971 56 501 5399
+971 54 308 4588
customercare@topskyland.com
https://topskyland.com

Saudi Arabia 403 grid) Ay yall ASLadll

+966 50 819 8548
+966 59 643 1174
customerservice@topskyland.com
https://sa.topskyland.com

www.topskyland.com




